PAGE 02/16

USPTO

10/8/2010 10:15:16 AM PAGE

4/016 Fax Server

TO: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP COMPANY: 300 NORTH LASALLE STREET

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

10/07/2010 900173382

NEW ASSIGNMENT SUBMISSION TYPE:

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Trademark Collateral Assignment (First Lien)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Green Valley Ranch Gaming, LLC		40/05/2040	LIMITED LIABILITY
			COMPANY: NEVADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wilmington Trust FSB, as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	50 South Sixth Street	
internal Address:	Suite 1290	
City:	Minneapolis	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55402	
Entity Type:	federal savings bank: United 5+01-25	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3796918	GVR GREEN VALLEY RANCH	
Registration Number:	3796900	GVR GREEN VALLEY RANCH	
Registration Number:	3679186	GVR GREEN VALLEY RANCH	
Serial Number:	77667773	GVR GREEN VALLEY RANCH	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: Email:

312-862-2000

dgasiorowski@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name:

Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 1:

300 North LaSalle Street

Address Line 2:

c/o Donna Gasiorowski, Sr. Legal Asst.

Address Line 4:

Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

11438-1 DRG

TRADEMARK REEL: 004300 FRAME: 0125

700448467

10/19/2010 13:22 3128622200 PAGE 03/16 KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

USPTO

10/8/2010 10:15:16 AM PAGE 5/016 Fax Server

TO:KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP COMPANY:300 NORTH LASALLE STREET

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donna Gasiorowski		
Signature:	/Donna Gasiorowski/		
Date:	10/07/2010		
Total Attachments: 11 source=Executed First Lien TM Agreement Supplement#page1.tif source=Executed First Lien TM Agreement Supplement#page2.tif source=Executed First Lien TM Agreement Supplement#page3.tif source=Executed First Lien TM Agreement Supplement#page4.tif source=Executed First Lien TM Agreement Supplement#page5.tif source=Executed First Lien TM Agreement Supplement#page6.tif source=Executed First Lien TM Agreement Supplement#page7.tif source=Executed First Lien TM Agreement Supplement#page8.tif source=Executed First Lien TM Agreement Supplement#page9.tif source=Executed First Lien TM Agreement Supplement#page9.tif source=Executed First Lien TM Agreement Supplement#page10.tif source=Executed First Lien TM Agreement Supplement#page11.tif			

10/8/2010 10:15:16 AM PAGE 6/016 Fax Server

TO: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP COMPANY: 300 NORTH LASALLE STREET

EXECUTION VERSION

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT (First Lien)

This TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT (First Lieu) (this "Assignment") dated as of October 5, 2010, is made by Green Valley Ranch Gaming, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company ("Grantor") in favor of Wilmington Trust FSB, ("Wilmington Trust") as the Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent") under the Credit Agreement referred to below for the benefit of Secured Party (as defined below), with reference to the following facts:

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to the First Lien Credit Agreement dated as of February 16, 2007 (as amended, restated, extended, renewed, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among Grantor, the lenders from time to time party thereto (each a "Lender" and collectively, the "Lenders"), and Administrative Agent, the Lenders have agreed to extend certain credit facilities to Borrower. (Wilmington Trust is the successor to Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent, which, in turn, was the successor to Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent.)
- B. Pursuant to Section 2 of the Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent has requested that Grantor execute and deliver this Assignment with respect to the New Collateral (as defined below), which shall supplement that certain Trademark Collateral Assignment (the "Original Trademark Assignment"), dated as of February 16, 2007, by Grantor in favor of Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in order to induce the Lenders to extend the aforementioned credit facilities to Grantor, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. This Assignment is a Trademark Collateral Assignment referred to in the Credit Agreement. Terms defined in the Credit Agreement or the Original Trademark Assignment and not otherwise defined in this Assignment shall have the meanings defined for those terms in the Credit Agreement or the Original Trademark Assignment, as applicable. As used in this Assignment, the following terms shall have the meanings respectively set forth after each:

"New Collateral" means and includes, exclusively with respect to those trademarks, terms, designs and applications described in Schedule 1 hereto (the "Trademarks"), all of the following: (a) all of Grantor's now-existing, or hereafter acquired, right, title, and interest in and to such Trademarks; all prints and labels on which said Trademarks appear, have appeared, or will appear; all applications, registrations, and recordings relating to the foregoing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, or any political subdivision thereof, or in any other countries, in respect of such Trademarks and all reissues, extensions, and renewals thereof; (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by each of the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all customer lists and other records relating to the distribution of products or services bearing the Trademarks; and (c) any and all proceeds of any of the foregoing, including any claims by Grantor against third parties for past, present and future infringement of the Trademarks or any licenses with respect thereto.

10/8/2010 10:15:16 AM PAGE 7/016 Fax Server

TO: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP COMPANY: 300 NORTH LASALLE STREET

- 2. Assignment. For valuable consideration, Grantor grants, assigns, and conveys to Secured Party, to secure the prompt and indefeasible payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, and each of them, the New Collateral. This Assignment is a continuing and irrevocable agreement and all the rights, powers, privileges and remedies hereunder shall apply to any and all Secured Obligations, including those arising under successive transactions which shall either continue the Secured Obligations, increase or decrease them and notwithstanding the bankruptcy of Grantor or any other Person or any other event or proceeding affecting any Person.
- 3. <u>Representations. Warranties and Covenants.</u> Grantor represents, warrants and agrees that:
 - (a) All of the New Collateral is valid and subsisting in full force and effect, and Grantor owns the sole, full, and clear title thereto, and has the right and power to grant the security interests granted hereunder. Grantor will, at its expense, perform all acts and execute all documents necessary to maintain the existence of the New Collateral as valid, subsisting, and registered trademarks, including, without limitation, the filing of any renewal affidavits and applications. The New Collateral is not subject to any Liens, claims, mortgages, assignments or licenses of any nature whatsoever, whether recorded or unrecorded, except as permitted by the Credit Agreement.
 - (b) As of the date hereof, neither Grantor nor its Subsidiaries has any Trademarks registered in the USPTO, or any similar office or agency in the United States, or any other country other than those described in Schedule 1 or previously assigned and conveyed to Secured Party pursuant to a Trademark Collateral Assignment referred to in the Credit Agreement.
 - (c) Upon request of Secured Party, Grantor shall execute and deliver to Secured Party any and all assignments, agreements, instruments, documents, and such other papers as may be requested by Secured Party to evidence the assignment to Secured Party of such Trademark. Grantor authorizes Secured Party to modify this Assignment by amending Schedule 1 to include any new trademark or service mark, and any trademark or service mark renewal of Grantor applied for and obtained hereafter.
 - (d) Neither Grantor nor any Subsidiary of Grantor has abandoned any of the Trademarks, and neither Grantor nor any Subsidiary of Grantor will do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any of the Trademarks may become abandoned, cancelled, invalidated, unenforceable, avoided, or avoidable. Grantor shall notify Secured Party immediately if it knows, or has reason to know, of any reason why any application, registration, or recording may become abandoned, cancelled, invalidated, or unenforceable.
 - (e) Grantor will render any assistance, as Secured Party may reasonably determine is necessary, to Secured Party in any proceeding before the USPTO, any federal or state court, or any similar office or agency in the United States, or any State therein, or any other country, to maintain the Trademarks and to protect Secured Party's interest therein, including, without limitation, filing of renewals, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability, and opposition, interference, and cancellation proceedings.
 - (f) Grantor will promptly notify Secured Party if Grantor (or any Affiliate or Subsidiary of Grantor) learns of any material use by any Person of any term or design likely to cause confusion with any of the Trademarks, or of any material use by any Person of any other process or product which infringes upon any of the Trademarks. If requested by Secured Party,

17705668-2

8/016

Fax Server

10/8/2010 10:15:16 AM PAGE

TO: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP COMPANY: 300 NORTH LASALLE STREET

Grantor, at its expense, shall join with Secured Party in such action as Secured Party in Secured Party's discretion, may reasonably deem advisable for the protection of Secured Party's interest in and to the Trademarks.

- (g) Grantor assumes all responsibility and liability arising from the use of the Trademarks, and Grantor hereby indemnifies and holds the Secured Party harmless from and against any claim, suit, loss, damage, or expense (including reasonable attorneys' fees) arising out of any alleged defect in any product manufactured, promoted, or sold by Grantor (or any Affiliate or Subsidiary of Grantor) in connection with any Trademark or out of the manufacture, promotion, labeling, sale, or advertisement of any such product by Grantor or any Affiliate or Subsidiary of Grantor.
- (h) Grantor shall promptly notify Secured Party in writing of any adverse determination in any proceeding in the USPTO or any other foreign or domestic Governmental Agency, court or body, regarding Grantor's claim of ownership in any of the Trademarks. In the event of any material infringement of any of the Trademarks by a third party, Grantor shall promptly notify Secured Party of such infringement and sue for and diligently pursue damages for such infringement. If Grantor shall fail to take such action within one (1) month after such notice is given to Secured Party, Secured Party may, but shall not be required to, itself take such action in the name of Grantor, and Grantor hereby appoints Secured Party the true and lawful attorney of Grantor, for Grantor and in its name, place and stead, on behalf of Grantor, to commence judicial proceedings in any court or before any other tribunal to enjoin and recover damages for such infringement, any such damages due to Grantor, net of costs and reasonable attorneys' fees, to be applied to the Secured Obligations.
- Grantor shall, at its sole expense, do, make, execute and deliver all such additional and further acts, things, deeds, assurances, and instruments, in each case in form and substance satisfactory to Secured Party, relating to the creation, validity, or perfection of the security interests and collateral assignments provided for in this Assignment under 35 U.S.C. Section 261, 15 U.S.C. Section 1051 et seq., the Uniform Commercial Code or other Law of the United States, the State of California, or of any countries or other States as Secured Party may from time to time reasonably request, and shall take all such other action as the Secured Party may reasonably require to more completely vest in and assure to Secured Party its rights hereunder or in any of the Collateral, and Grantor hereby irrevocably authorizes Secured Party or its designee, at Grantor's expense, to execute such documents, and file such financing statements with respect thereto with or without Grantor's signature, as Secured Party may reasonably deem appropriate. In the event that any recording or refiling (or the filing of any statement of continuation or assignment of any financing statement) or any other action, is required at any time to protect and preserve such security interest and collateral assignments. Grantor shall, at its sole cost and expense, cause the same to be done or taken at such time and in such manner as may be necessary and as may be reasonably requested by Secured Party. Grantor further authorizes Secured Party to have this or any other similar assignment or security agreement recorded or filed with the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or other appropriate federal, state or government office.
- (j) Secured Party is hereby irrevocably appointed by Grantor as its lawful attorney and agent, with full power of substitution to execute and deliver on behalf of and in the name of Grantor, such financing statements, collateral assignments, pledges and other documents and agreements, and to take such other action as Secured Party may deem necessary for the purpose of perfecting, protecting or effecting the security interests granted herein and effected hereby,

17705668-2

9/016 Fax Server PAGE 10/8/2010 10:15:16 AM

TO: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP COMPANY: 300 NORTH LASALLE STREET

and any mortgages or Liens necessary or desirable to implement or effectuate the same, under any applicable Law, and Secured Party is hereby authorized to file on behalf of and in the name of Grantor, at Grantor's sole expense, such financing statements, collateral assignments, documents, and agreements in any appropriate governmental office.

- Secured Party may, in its sole discretion, pay any amount, or do any act which Grantor fails to pay or do as required hereunder or as requested by Secured Party to preserve, defend, protect, maintain, record, amend, or enforce the Secured Obligations, the Collateral, or the security interest granted hereunder, including, but not limited to, all filing or recording fees, court costs, collection charges, and reasonable attorneys' fees. Grantor will be liable to Secured Party for any such payment, which payment shall be deemed an advance by the Lenders to Grantor, shall be payable on demand, together with interest at the rate(s) set forth in the Credit Agreement, and shall be part of the Secured Obligations.
- Grantor shall file this Assignment in the USPTO within five (5) Business Days of the date hereof.

4. License.

- Grant of Exclusive License. Secured Party hereby grants to Grantor the (a) exclusive, nontransferable, royalty-free right and license to use the New Collateral, for Grantor's sole account and benefit, in the ordinary course of Grantor's business, so long as Secured Party shall not have foreclosed its Lien on the New Collateral in connection with the exercise of its rights and remedies hereunder provided that nothing hereunder shall preclude an Asset Sale permitted by the Credit Agreement.
- Quality Control. Grantor shall use the Collateral in connection with goods, services, and facilities of a high quality, utilizing at a minimum standards of quality at least as high as those standards of quality currently used in connection with Grantor's own goods, services, and facilities utilizing the New Collateral. Grantor agrees to cooperate with Secured Party in facilitating Secured Party's control of the nature and quality of the goods, services, and facilities provided by Grantor, to permit reasonable inspection of Grantor's operation, and to supply Secured Party with specimens of all uses of the New Collateral upon request. Grantor shall comply with all applicable laws and regulations and obtain all appropriate government approvals pertaining to the use of the Collateral.
- Events of Default. Any "Event of Default" as defined in the Credit Agreement shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder.
- Rights and Remedies. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, and at any time thereafter, Secured Party shall have with respect to the New Collateral the rights and remedics provided under Law and pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement, the Original Trademark Assignment and any other Loan Documents, which may be exercised without notice to, or consent by, Grantor, except as such notice or consent is expressly provided for thereunder. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as requiring Secured Party to take any such action at any time. All of Secured Party's rights and remedies, whether provided under Law, the Credit Agreement, this Assignment, or otherwise shall be cumulative, and none is exclusive of any right or remedy otherwise provided herein or in any of the other Loan Documents, at law or in equity. Such rights and remedies may be enforced alternatively, successively, or concurrently.

7. Waivers.

17705668-2

10/8/2010 10:15:16 AM

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP PAGE 08/16

PAGE

10/016

Fax Server

TO:KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP COMPANY:300 NORTH LASALLE STREET

USPTO

(a) Grantor hereby waives any and all rights that it may have to a judicial hearing, if any, in advance of the enforcement of any of Secured Party's rights hereunder with respect to the New Collateral, including, without limitation, its rights following any Event of Default to take immediate possession of the New Collateral and exercise its rights with respect thereto.

- Secured Party shall not be required to marshal any present or future security for (including, but not limited to, this Assignment and the Collateral subject to a security interest hereunder), or guaranties of, the Secured Obligations or any of them, or to resort to such security or guaranties in any particular order. Grantor hereby agrees that it will not invoke any Law relating to the marshalling of the New Collateral which might cause delay in or impede the enforcement of Secured Party's rights under this Assignment or any other instrument evidencing any of the Secured Obligations or by which any of such Secured Obligations is secured or guaranteed, and Grantor hereby irrevocably waives the benefits of all such Laws.
- Except for notices specifically provided for herein, Grantor hereby expressly waives demand, notice, protest, notice of acceptance of this Assignment and all other demands and notices of any description. Secured Party shall have no duty as to the protection of the New Collateral or any income thereon, nor as to the preservation of rights against prior parties, nor as to the preservation of any rights pertaining thereto except as otherwise required by Law. Secured Party may exercise its rights with respect to the New Collateral without resorting or regard to other collateral or sources of reimbursement for liability. Secured Party shall not be deemed to have waived any of its rights upon or under the Credit Agreement or the New Collateral unless such waiver be in writing and signed by the Administrative Agent on behalf of Secured Party. No delay or omission on the part of the Secured Party in exercising any right shall operate as a waiver of any right on any future occasion. All rights and remedies of the Secured Party under the Credit Agreement or on the New Collateral, whether evidenced hereby or by any other instrument or papers, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.

8. Costs and Expenses.

- Grantor will pay any and all charges, costs and taxes incurred in implementing or subsequently amending this Assignment, including, without limitation, recording and filing fees, appraisal fees, stamp taxes, and reasonable fees and disbursements of Secured Party's counsel incurred by Secured Party, and the allocated cost of in-house counsel to Secured Party, in connection with this Assignment, and in the enforcement of this Assignment and in the enforcement or foreclosure of any Liens, security interests or other rights of the Secured Party under this Assignment, or under any other documentation heretofore, now, or hereafter given to Secured Party in furtherance of the transactions contemplated hereby.
- Grantor agrees to reimburse Secured Party for and indemnify it against, any and all losses, expenses and liabilities (including liabilities for penalties) of whatever kind or nature sustained and reasonably incurred in connection with any claim, demand, suit or legal or arbitration proceeding relating to this Assignment, or the exercise of any rights or powers hereunder, including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, and the allocated cost of inhouse counsel to the Secured Party, except losses, expenses and liabilities arising out of Secured Party's own gross negligence or willful misconduct.

9. Miscellaneous.

Grantor and Secured Party may from time to time agree in writing to the release (a)

17705668-2

10/8/2010 10:15:16 AM PAGE 11/016 Fax Server

TO: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP COMPANY: 300 NORTH LASALLE STREET

of certain of the New Collateral from the security interest created hereby.

- (b) Any notice, request, demand or other communication required or permitted under this Assignment shall be in writing and shall be deemed to be properly given if done in accordance with Section 11.6 of the Credit Agreement.
- (c) Except as otherwise set forth in the Credit Agreement, the provisions of this Assignment may not be modified, amended, restated or supplemented, whether or not the modification, amendment, restatement or supplement is supported by new consideration, except by a written instrument duly executed and delivered by the Administrative Agent on behalf of Secured Party and Grantor.
- (d) Except as otherwise set forth in the Credit Agreement or this Assignment, any waiver of the terms and conditions of this Assignment, or any Event of Default and its consequences hereunder or thereunder, and any consent or approval required or permitted by this Assignment to be given, may be made or given with, but only with, the written consent of the Administrative Agent acting on behalf of Secured Party on such terms and conditions as specified in the written instrument granting such waiver, consent or approval.
- (e) Any failure or delay by Secured Party to require strict performance by Grantor of any of the provisions, warranties, terms, and conditions contained herein, or in any other agreement, document, or instrument, shall not affect Secured Party's right to demand strict compliance and performance therewith, and any waiver of any default shall not waive or affect any other default, whether prior or subsequent thereto, and whether of the same or of a different type. None of the warranties, conditions, provisions, and terms contained herein, or in any other agreement, document, or instrument, shall be deemed to have been waived by any act or knowledge of Secured Party, its agents, officers, or employees, but only by an instrument in writing, signed by an officer of Secured Party and directed to Grantor, specifying such waiver.
- (f) If any term or provision of this Assignment conflicts with any term or provision of the Credit Agreement, the term or provision of the Credit Agreement shall control.
- (g) If any provision hereof shall be deemed to be invalid by any court, such invalidity shall not affect the remainder of this Assignment.
- (h) This Assignment shall be binding upon, and for the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective legal representatives, successors, and assigns.
- (i) This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 10. <u>Continuing Effect</u>. This Assignment shall remain in full force and effect and continue to be effective should any petition be filed by or against Grantor for liquidation or reorganization, should Grantor become insolvent or make an assignment for the benefit of creditors or should a receiver or trustee be appointed for all or any significant part of Grantor's assets.
- 11. <u>Release of Grantor.</u> This Assignment and all Obligations of Grantor hereunder shall be released when all Secured Obligations have been paid in full in cash or otherwise performed in full and when no portion of the Commitments remain outstanding. Upon such release of Grantor's Obligations hereunder, Secured Party shall return any New Collateral to Grantor, or to the Person or

17705668-2

USPTO 10/8/2010 10:15:16 AM PAGE 12/016 Fax Server

TO: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP COMPANY: 300 NORTH LASALLE STREET

Persons legally entitled thereto, and shall endorse, execute, deliver, record and file all instruments and documents, and do all other acts and things, reasonably required for the return of the New Collateral to Grantor, or to the Person or Persons legally entitled thereto, and to evidence or document the release of Secured Party's interests arising under this Assignment, all as reasonably requested by, and at the sole expense of, Grantor.

- 12. <u>Additional Powers and Authorization</u>. Administrative Agent shall be entitled to the benefits accruing to it as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, Secured Party may employ agents, trustees, or attorneys-in-fact and may vest any of them with any Property (including, without limitation, any Collateral assigned hereunder), title, right or power deemed necessary for the purposes of such appointment.
- WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. GRANTOR AND SECURED PARTY BACH 13. EXPRESSLY WAIVE, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED UPON OR ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS ASSIGNMENT, THE CREDIT AGREEMENT, THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THEREBY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR OTHER LITIGATION OF ANY TYPE BROUGHT BY ANY OF THE PARTIES AGAINST ANY OTHER PARTY OR PARTIES, WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING AND WHETHER WITH RESPECT TO CONTRACT CLAIMS, TORT CLAIMS, OR OTHERWISE. GRANTOR AND SECURED PARTY AGREE THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE TRIED BY A COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, THE PARTIES FURTHER AGREE THAT THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IS WAIVED, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, BY OPERATION OF THIS SECTION AS TO ANY ACTION, COUNTERCLAIM OR OTHER PROCEEDING WHICH SEEKS. IN WHOLE OR IN PART, TO CHALLENGE THE VALIDITY OR ENFORCEABILITY OF THIS ASSIGNMENT, THE CREDIT AGREEMENT OR THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS OR ANY PROVISION HEREOF OR THEREOF. THIS WAIVER SHALL APPLY TO ANY SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS, RENEWALS, SUPPLEMENTS OR MODIFICATIONS TO THIS ASSIGNMENT, THE CREDIT AGREEMENT AND THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS. ANY PARTY HERETO MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF THIS SECTION WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF THE SIGNATORIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW.
- 14. <u>Judicial Reference</u>. If any action or proceeding is filed in a court of the State of California by or against any party hereto in connection with any of the transactions contemptated by this Assignment or any other Loan Document, (a) the court shall, and is hereby directed to, make a general reference pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 638 to a referee (who shall be a single active or retired judge) to hear and determine all of the issues in such action or proceeding (whether of fact or of law) and to report a statement of decision, provided that at the option of any party to such proceeding, any such issues pertaining to a "provisional remedy" as defined in California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1281.8 shall be heard and determined by the court, and (b) without limiting the generality of Section 11.3 of the Credit Agreement, Grantor shall be solely responsible to pay all fees and expenses of any referee appointed in such action or proceeding.
- 15. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF

17705668-2

10/19/2010 13:22 3128622200 KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP PAGE 11/16

USPTO 10/8/2010 10:15:16 AM PAGE 13/016 Fax Server

TO: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP COMPANY: 300 NORTH LASALLE STREET

CALIFORNIA APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS EXECUTED AND PERFORMED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

* * *

17705668-2

10/8/2010 10:15:16 AM PAGE 14/016 Fax Server

TO: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP COMPANY: 300 NORTH LASALLE STREET

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Granter has executed this Assignment by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

"Grantor"

GREEN VALLEY RANCH GAMING, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company

By: GV Ranch Station, Inc.

Its: Manager

By:
Name: Thomas m. FREEL
Title: SIPH TRONSORE

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO:

WILMINGTON TRUST FSB, as Administrative Agent

10/8/2010 10:15:16 AM PAGE 15/016 Fax Server

TO: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP COMPANY: 300 NORTH LASALLE STREET

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this Assignment by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

"Grantor"

GREEN VALLEY RANCH GAMING, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company

By: GV Ranch Station, Inc.

Its: Manager

By: Name: Title:

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO:

WILMINGTON TRUST FSB, as Administrative Agent

Name: Jeffery Rose
Title: Vice President

10/8/2010 10:15:16 AM PAGE 16/016 Fax Server

TO: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP COMPANY: 300 NORTH LASALLE STREET

SCHEDULE 1

MARK	SERIAL NO/REG. NO.	FILING DATE/REG. DATE
GREEN VALLEY RANCH and Design	Serial No. 77667779; Reg. No. 3796918	Filing Date 2/10/2009; Reg. Date 6/1/2010
GREEN VALLEY RANCH and Design	Scrial No. 77562943; Reg. No. 3796900	Filing Date 2/4/2009; Reg. Date 6/1/2010
GREEN VALLEY RANCH and Design GVR WASTER VALLEY RANCH	Serial No. 77667801; Reg. No. 3679186	Filing Date 2/10/2009; Reg. Date 9/8/2009
GREEN VALLEY RANCH and Design GVR	Serial No. 77667773; Reg. Pending	Filing Date 2/10/2009; Reg. Pending Statement of Use Filing Date: 8/30/2010